other things necessary and proper for the relief of the poor within such counties as might be done by a county acting alone.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2, 1899.

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAPTER 7.

[S. B. 42.]

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Erection of Additional Buildings and for the Payment of the Contingent Expenses of the North Dakota Agricultural College and Experimental Station, Located at Fargo, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the following sums of money, to-wit:

For library, furniture and fixtures	\$ 300 00
For librarian	600 00
For printing and stationery	
For engineer, watchman and janitors	3,500 00
For preparatory instructor	2,000 00
For fuel	4,500 00
For to enlarge mechanical building for wood and iron work	2,000 00
For miscellaneous expenses	14,000 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that a portion of the money hereby appropriated, is needed for immediate use; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 8. [S. B. 111.]

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT to Appropriate the Sum of Four Hundred and Forty Dollars to Pay L. A. Leck and H. P. Leck, Composing the Firm of Leck & Leck, for Work and Labor Done and Material Furnished for the North Dakota Agricultural College at Fargo, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the monies of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred and forty dollars for the purpose of paying L. A. Leck and H. A. Leck, composing the firm of Leck & Leck, for labor done and material furnished the North Dakota Agricultural College, and the state auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said amount in favor of said firm of Leck & Leck, in full of said account.

Approved March 6, 1899.

CHAPTER 9. [S. B. 8.]

HOSPITAL FOR INSANE,

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses and to Provide for New Buildings and for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, and for the construction of new buildings and permanent and needed improvements connected therewith for the fiscal years 1899 and 1900, the sum one hundred and ten thousand three hundred dollars (\$110,300), or so much thereof as may be necessary, as follows:

Maintenance			 	\$57,000 00
Paints and oils			 	200 00
Incidental expenses and	repairs	S	 	. 1,000 00
Engine room supplies			 	400 00
Drugs and medicines			 	I,200 00
Employes' wages			 	30,000 00
Fuel				16,000,00

Electrical repairs	300 00
Fire department	500 00
Blacksmith shop	150 00
Return of patients and burial of dead	1,200 00
Beds, bedding and furniture	500 00
Chaplain, library and amusements	
Purchase of additional land	
A MICHARDE OF MUDICIONAL INSIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	

year for which this appropriation is made shall not begin before July 1st, and the funds hereby appropriated for the making of improvements and the building of new buildings will be needed before that time; therefore, this act shall take effect from and after April 15th, 1899.

Approved Feburary 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 10. [S. B. 30.]

DEAF AND DUMB ASYLUM.

AN ACT for the Maintenance of the Deaf and Dumb Asylum of North Dakota, Located at Devils Lake, and for Necessary Improvements and Repairs, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$30,000.00 for maintenance, and the sum of \$17,000.00 for improvements and repairs of the Deaf and Dumb Asylum at Devils Lake for two years:

For wages. 4 For fuel. 2 For lights. 5 For furniture and bedding. 7 For books and school supplies. 7 For drugs and medical attendance. 7 For farm machinery and stock. 7 For feed of stock. 7	,000 ,200 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,500 400 400 100 500 ,300	00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Maintenance total	,500 ,500 ,700 900	00 00 00 00
Improvements total \$17	,000	00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing by reason of the fact that there will be no moneys in the hands of the state treasurer for the payment of the current expenses of this institution after March 31, 1899, this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 11.

[S. B. 133.]

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT to Provide for the Maintenance of the Industrial School and School for Manual Training of North Dakota, Located at Ellendale, and for Necessary Improvements, and Making Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$7,000 for the maintenance and improvement of the Industrial School and School for Manual Training for two years, beginning July 1, 1899, and ending March 31, 1901, viz:

For salaries \$ 4,30	
For janitors' sees 50	
	0 00
For water supply	0 00
For fuel and lights	0 00
For incidental and contingent 60	0 00
Steam heating plant 1,00	0 00
Total\$ 7,00	0 00

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 12. [S. B. 38.]

NORMAL SCHOOL, MAYVILLE.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance and Improvement of the State Normal School at Mayville, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-two thousand three hundred (\$22,300) dollars for the maintenance and improvement of the State Normal School at Mayville, North Dakota:

For teachers' salaries	\$1	5,000 00
For janitor		1,200 00
Incidentals		1,500 00
Fuel and lights		2,500 00
Repairs		500 00
Library and scientific apparatus		100 00
Completing sewer		1,500 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there is no appropriation for the maintenance of the Normal School at Mayville, for the period commencing March the first, 1899; this act shall take effect immediately on its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 13.

[S. B. 31.]

NORMAL SCHOOL, VALLEY CITY.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance and Improvement of the State Normal School at Valley City, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$25,500.00 for the maintenance and improvement of the State Normal School at Valley City, North Dakota:

For incidental purposes. 2,000 For fuel	
IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS.	
Completing the basement. 1,000 For heating plant. 2,500 For electric lighting. 235 For janitor fund. 1,200	00 00 00 00 00 00 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there is no appropriation for the maintenance of the Normal School at Valley City, North Dakota, for the period commencing March 1, 1899, and ending June 30, 1899, this act shall take effect immediately on its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 14.

[S. B. 130.]

STATE UNIVERSITY.

AN ACT Making an Annual Appropriation for the Maintenance of the State University.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] For the year 1899, and for each and every year thereafter, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two-fifths of a mill upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of the property assessment of the State of North Dakota, as fixed by the state board of equalization for the preceding year, the same to be paid monthly to the board of trustees of the University of North Dakota upon the voucher of said board, signed by its president.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that no provision has been made for the maintenance of the State University; therefore, this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 15. [S. B. 56.]

UNIVERSITY DEFICIT.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for a Deficit in the Miscellaneous Expenses Incurred in the Maintenance of the University of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated the following sum. viz:

To clear up the debts incurred in the maintenance of the University of North Dakota during the past two years, seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7.500.00).

five hundred dollars (\$7,500.00).

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the money hereby appropriated is needed for immediate use; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 16. [S. B. 52.]

SOLDIERS' HOME.

AN ACT to Appropriate for Current and Contingent Expenses, Furnishing, and for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the State Soldiers' Home at Lisbon.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses, furnishing, maintenance, and for needed permanent improvements and repairs for the State Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, North Dakota, for the fiscal years 1899 and 1900, the sum of \$14,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to wit:

Current expenses\$	2,200	00
Subsistence	6.200	00
Clothing		
Household	1,300	00
Hospital		
Transportation	200	00
Construction		
Farm		
Repairs	_	
Total \$ 1		

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there are no funds available to meet the current and contingent expenses of said Soldiers' Home, and whereas, there is no hospital or facilities for the care of the sick, and the death rate increasing by reason of the advancing age of the inmates, the sick are kept and attended in the midst of the well, and the dead are necessarily kept in the regular sleeping apartments until burial, a state of affairs highly detrimental to the health of the inmates; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 17.

[S. B. 18.]

STATE PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Entitled an Act Making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the State Penitentiary and for Making Permanent Improvements and Additions Thereto.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the State Penitentiary at Bismarck, and for the purpose of making permanent improvements and additions thereto, as follows, viz:

Warden's salary\$ 3,200 00	
Deputy warden's salary	J
Bookkeeper and assistant gatekeeper	
Matron and housekeeper 800 00	J
Chaplain	,
Guards and employes	,
Maintenance 23,400 00	
Heating and lighting 5,000,00	
Repairs and improvements 1,000 00	
Incidentals 1,000 00	J
Physician and medicines	
Transportation, clothing and temporary aid, discharging inmates 3,500 00	
Clothing for inmates 3,000 00	
Bedding 500 00	,
Books, stationery, etc 500 00	,
Water supply 1,500 00	
Yard wall	į

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that there is no provision made for the payment of the expenses of the penitentiary after March 1, 1899; therefore, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 18.

[S. B. 176.]

FOR STATE PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Entitled an Act Authorizing the Board of Trustees and Warden of the State Penitentiary to Purchase or Otherwise Acquire Not to Exceed Thirty (30) Acres of Land for Yard, Garden and Other Purposes and Appropriating Nine Hundred Dollars (\$900.00), or So Much Thereof as May be Needed Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. TRUSTEES AUTHORIZED TO PURCHASE PROPERTY.] The board of trustees and the warden of the State Penitentiary are hereby authorized and empowered, in the name of the state, to purchase, or otherwise acquire according to law, thirty (30) acres of land or so much thereof as they may deem necessary, and to hold, use and occupy the same for yard, stock or fodder corrals, garden, sites for buildings and any other purposes for which the same are needed.
- buildings and any other purposes for which the same are needed. § 2. Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of nine hundred dollars (\$900.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes above specified.
- § 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that said land will be needed before the first day of July next, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. Approved March 8, 1899.

CHAPTER 19.

[S. B. 151.]

ADVERTISING SCHOOL LANDS.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay for Re-appraisement, Advertising and Expenses Attendant Upon the Sale of Institution and Common School Lands.

Whereas, There have been no institution lands sold, and further, there have been no common school lands sold since 1893, with the exception of small tracts in Stutsman County and Pembina County, and

Whereas, It is deemed by the Board of University and School Lands to be for the best interests of the common schools and institutions that a sale of lands be held within the next two years, and

Whereas, These lands cannot be offered for sale without a reappraisement and advertisement.

Be it Enacted by the Legislatice Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$4,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the following purposes: Two thousand (\$2,000) dollars for the purpose of re-appraising lands for sale. And the further sum of \$2,000 to pay expenses of advertising and selling lands.

Approved March 8, 1899.

CHAPTER 20.

[S. B. 55.]

EXECUTIVE MANSION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Repairing and Furnishing the Executive Mansion.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the general fund of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$500.00 for repairing and furnishing the executive mansion.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that the executive mansion is in immediate need of repairs; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 21.

[S. B. 110.]

TO REIMBURSE BURLEIGH COUNTY.

AN ACT to Reimburse the County of Burleigh for Expenses Incurred in Prosecuting W. H. Leonard for Obtaining Wolf Bounty From the State Treasury Under False Pretenses.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1.197.00 for the purpose of re-imbursing the County of Burleigh

for money paid by said county as court expenses, for the arrest, trial and conviction of W. H. Leonard, charged with the crime of obtaining money under false pretenses by fraudulently obtaining wolf bounty from the state treasury.

Approved March 6, 1899.

CHAPTER 22. [S. B. 112.]

[5, 5, 112.]

CAPITOL BUILDING.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay S. E. Olson Company for Furniture Furnished for the Capital Building During the Year 1894.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakoto:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, to S. E. Olson Co., for furniture furnished for the capitol building during the year 1894.

Approved March 6, 1899.

CHAPTER 23. [S. B. 26.]

OMAHA EXPOSITION.

AN ACT to Provide for Paying the Expense Incurred by the North Dakota Commission in Making an Exhibit on Behalf of the State at the Trans-Mississippi and International Exposition Held at Omaha in the State of Nebraska in 1898, to Refund Money Advanced by Certain Persons for the Purpose of Making Said Exhibit, and to Appropriate Money Thereior.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$2,124.25, for the purpose of paying the expense incurred by the North Dakota commission in making an exhibit on behalf of the state at the Trans-Mississippi and International Exposition, held at Omaha, in the State of Nebraska, in 1898, and to refund the money advanced by certain persons for the purpose of making said exhibit.
 - § 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANT.] The state auditor shall draw

his warrant upon the state treasurer in the disbursement of said appropriation as follows: For money advanced,

To Cass County\$ To Ransom County	250 00 100 00
To Bishop John Shanley	100 00
To J. E. Cronan , , ,	100 00
To J. J. McCanna.	100 00
To Wilbur & Steele	100 00
To J. W. Maher	100 00
To Ed. Pierce and Adams & Frees	100 00
To C. A. Lounsberry	270 56
To W. W. Barrett	253 69
To Crafts & Montgomery	25 00
To J. A. Johnson	5 00
To R. J. Mooney	5 00
To J. H. Worst	5 00
To B. F. Spalding	5 00
To A. B. McDonald	5 00
To Edwards & Plumley	5 00
To Alex Stern	5 00
To C. A. Pollock	5 00
To Ed. Pierce	5 00
To George S. Barnes	5 00
To Terrance Martin	5 00
To Record Publishing Company	5 00
To W. H. Robinson	100 00
To James J. Hill	200 00
To Miss H. E. Ford, for services	100 00
To C. A. Lounsberry, for 30 days services	99 99
To W. W. Barrett, for money advanced and expense incurred not	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
included in commissioner's report	75 00
	,,,

\$ 2,124 25

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there is an emergency in this that the money herein appropriated should be paid at once, this bill shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 24.

[S. B. 53.]

RAILROAD RATE CASES.

AN ACT to Provide for the Paying of the Expenses Incurred in the Railroad Rate Case, and to Refund Money Advanced by Certain Persons for the Prosecution of Said Suit.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$2.872.38, for the purpose of paying the expenses incurred in

the railroad rate case and to refund the money advanced by certain

persons for the prosecution of said suit.
§ 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANT.] That the state auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasury in the disbursement of said appropriations as follows for money advanced:

To Mrs. Nannie R. Briggs, "per Governor Frank A. Briggs,"

\$1,981.73.

To J. M. Devine, \$651.05, and the further sum of two hundred

dollars for other expenses incurred.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there is an emergency in this that the money should be paid at once, and this bill take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1899.

CHAPTER 25.

[S. B. 15.]

SPICER FAMILY.

AN ACT to Appropriate the Sum of \$500 as a Reward for the Capture of the Murderers of the Spicer Family in Emmons County.

Whereas, The Fifth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota passed a concurrent resolution authorizing the governor of the state to offer a reward of \$500 for the arrest and conviction of the murderers of the Spicer family in Emmons County; and,

Whereas, Following such offer of reward certain Indians were pursued and arrested on suspicion of committing said murder, two

of whom confessed to the crime, therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.] That the sum of \$500 offered as a reward by the governor of the State of North Dakota for the arrest and conviction of the murderers of the Spicer family be paid by the governor of the state to Peter Shier, of Emmons County, and that the sum of \$500 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated.

§ 2. Emergency.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that this money is long since due the parties who arrested the murderers aforesaid; therefore, this law shall go into force and effect from

and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 26.

[H. B. 102.]

REPAIRS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 338 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota. Relating to Supplies for Public Offices, Repairs Upon the Capitol Building and Executive Mansion and the Public Grounds and Parks Connected Therewith, and Making an Annual Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 338 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

- § 338. Supplies for public officers. Appropriations.] The board of trustees of public property are authorized and empowered to provide all necessary furniture, fuel, lights, stationery, postage and all other necessary supplies for the state offices and to make all necessary repairs upon the capitol building and executive mansion and the public grounds and parks connected therewith, and there is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section, and the state auditor is empowered to draw his warrant for such sums as he shall deem to be due on accounts or claims against such appropriation upon approval thereof by the governor, and the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrants from the general fund of the state.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, it is necessary for the proper transaction of the public business of the state to supply the capitol building with fuel and the state officials with stationery and other requisite supplies, an emergency exists; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 24, 1899.

CHAPTER 27.

[S. B. 109.]

RAILROAD COMMISSION.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay Traveling Expenses of the Board of Railroad Commissioners and Its Secretary.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the

sum of eight hundred dollars per annum, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying the traveling expenses of the board of railroad commissioners and its secretary when actually engaged in the discharge of their duties.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] There being no provision for the payment of such expenses, this act shall take effect upon its passage and

Approved March 8, 1899.

BANKING.

CHAPTER 28.

[H. B. 36.]

POWERS OF BANKING CORPORATIONS.

AN ACT to Amend Sections 3229 and 3230 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to the Powers of Banking Corporations Organized Under the Laws of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 3229 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- § 3220. Powers.] Upon duly making and filing articles of association, and an organization certificate the association shall become as from the date of the execution of the same a body corporate, and as such, and in the name designated in the certificate it shall have power;

- To adopt and use a corporate seal.
 To have succession for a period of twenty-five years from its organization unless it is sooner dissolved according to the provisions of this chapter, or unless its franchise becomes forfeited by some violation of law.
 - 3. To make contracts.
 - To sue and be sued.
- 5. To elect or appoint directors, two-thirds of whom must be residents of this state, and by its board of directors to appoint a president and vice-president, who shall be members of said board, a cashier and assistant cashier and such other employes as may be required, define their duties, require bonds of them and fix the penalty thereof, dismiss such officers, or any of them, and appoint others to fill their places.